
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter on 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council

17 January 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2024 at 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in The Lord Barry Jones  
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 December 2023.

4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
Purpose: To receive the communications as circulated.

5 PETITIONS 
Purpose: This is an opportunity for Members of Council to submit 

petitions on behalf of people in their ward. Once received, 
petitions are passed to the appropriate Chief Officer for action 
and response.

PRINCIPAL ITEMS OF BUSINESS

6 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN (Pages 17 - 32)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities), Corporate Finance 
Manager 

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to present, for recommendation to 
Council, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 
2024/25, the HRA Business Plan and the summary 30 year 
Financial Business Plan.

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2023/24 (Pages 33 - 58)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager 

Purpose: To present to Members the draft Treasury Management Mid-
Year Review for 2023/24



3

8 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND POLLING 
STATIONS (Pages 59 - 80)

Report of Chief Executive 

Purpose: To approve the recommendations of the review of polling 
districts, polling places and polling stations

ORDINARY ITEMS OF BUSINESS

9 RECRUITMENT OF A TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Pages 81 - 84)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 

Purpose: To endorse the process for appointing a replacement Town 
and Community Representative to the Standards Committee

FOR INFORMATION

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
Purpose: This item is to receive any Public Questions.

11 QUESTIONS (Pages 85 - 86)
Purpose: To note the answers to any questions submitted in accordance 

with County Council Standing Order No. 9.4(A):  one was 
received by the deadline.

12 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES 
Purpose: To consider any issues raised by Members arising from the 

Minutes of the Cabinet, Scrutiny Committees and other 
Committees, together with any questions raised under Section 
4.20 of the Council’s Constitution.  Copies of the Minutes of the 
various meetings that have taken place since the last ordinary 
meeting of the Council which have been approved and 
published on the Authority’s website, can be obtained, if 
required, via the Committee and Member Services.

13 NOTICE OF MOTION 
Purpose: This item is to receive any Notices of Motion:  none were 

received by the deadline 

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
6th DECEMBER 2023

Minutes of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 
6th December 2023.

PRESENT: Councillor Dennis Hutchinson (Vice Chair in the Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Mel Buckley, Teresa Carberry, 
Tina Claydon, David Coggins Cogan, Geoff Collett, Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, 
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke; Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, 
David Evans, Chrissy Gee,  Ian Hodge, Andy Hughes, Dave Hughes, 
Alasdair Ibbotson,  Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Simon Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, 
Hilary McGuill, Ryan McKeown, Debbie Owen, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst, 
Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Carolyn Preece, David Richardson, 
Dan Rose, Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash, Linda Thew, 
Ant Turton, Roy Wakelam and Arnold Woolley 

APOLOGIES: 

Councillors Glyn Banks, Pam Banks, Steve Copple, Ron Davies, Carol Ellis,  
Dave Healey, Gladys Healey, Ray Hughes, Billy Mullin, Ian Roberts, Linda Thomas, 
Antony Wren and the Internal Audit, Performance and Risk Manager.

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Housing and 
Communities), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy),  
Chief Officer (Social Services),  Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation),  
Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic Finance Manager, 
Corporate Manager, Capital Programme and Assets ,
Senior Manager – School Place Planning and Provision,
Head of Democratic Services, Democratic Services Officers and 
Father. P. Wheeler for prayers

The Chief Officer (Governance) welcomed Julia Hughes who was attending to 
observe the meeting as an independent member of the Standards Committee. 

The Chief Officer advised Members that Councillors Dave and Gladys Healey 
were attending the funeral of their daughter that day. He also explained that the wife 
of Councillor Ron Davies had passed away. The Chair asked that on behalf of the 
Council, condolences be sent.

Councillor Attridge suggested that  a get-well card be sent to the Leader, 
Councillor Ian Roberts on behalf of Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Vice Chair, Councillor Hutchinson, declared a personal interest for 
Agenda Item 7 as a school governor of Drury County Primary School.

There were no other declarations of interest. 

50. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 26th September 2023 and 24th October 
2023 were received.

26 September 2023

Accuracy

On Declarations of Interest, Councillor Peers advised he had  declared a personal 
interest on Agenda item number 10, Notice of Motion in relation to landlords. It was 
agreed to amend the minutes accordingly.

24 October 2023

Accuracy

Councillor Ibbotson referred to item 43 and asked for an update on his request for a 
written response to be provided. The Chief Officer (Governance) said he would 
circulate a response to  Members advising that such a report was not required and 
the reasons why.

Councillor Attridge moved the minutes as a correct record which was seconded by 
Councillor Bibby and on being put to the vote was carried.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on the 26th September, with the amendment, 
and 24th October 2023 be approved as a correct record.

51. CHAIR’S COMMUNICATIONS

All Members had received details of the engagements that the Chair had 
undertaken since the last meeting. The Vice Chair reported on the school visits that 
he had attended which both himself and his wife had enjoyed.

52. PETITIONS  

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received. 

Page 6



53. CAPITAL STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2024/25 – 
2026/27

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the report which presented the 
Capital Strategy Including Prudential Indicators 2024/25 – 2026/27 for approval.

The report highlighted the ways in which the Capital Programme was 
developed and funded, the potential impact on 
[...]
perpetuity whilst costs remain and that 
this Scheme must not affect the housing resource provision made 
available to local residents in Flintshire in a negative way.

This was seconded by Councillor Attridge.

Following a question on a point of order, Councillor Swash formally seconded 
Councillor Parkhurst’s Notice of Motion. 

Councillor Parkhurst confirmed he accepted the amendment. Councillor 
Swash, as the seconder, did not accept the amendment.

Councillor Attridge requested a recorded vote on the amendment and the 
requisite 10 Members stood in support.

The following Members voted for the amendment:
Dennis Hutchinson, Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Teresa Carberry, Bill Crease,   
Rob Davies, Adele Davies Cooke, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, 
Dave Evans, Chrissy Gee, Ian Hodge, Andy Hughes, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Simon Jones, Dave Mackie,  Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, 
Hilary McGuill, Debbie Owen, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst, Mike Peers, 
David Richardson, Jason Shallcross, Linda Thew, Ant Turton, Roy Wakelam, 
Arnold Woolley.

The following Members voted against the amendment:
Alasdair Ibbotson, Dan Rose, Sam Swash

Page 11



The following Members abstained:
 Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Paul Johnson,
Richard Lloyd, Gina Maddison, Ryan McKeown, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Carolyn Preece, Kevin Rush, 

37 Members voted for the amendment, 3 voted against with 12 abstentions. 

RESOLVED:

That the Notice of Motion with the addition be received and supported.

56. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT

In presenting the Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report the Chief 
Officer (Governance) explained that the terms of reference for this committee were 
set partly by legislation and partly by guidance issued by the Chartered Institute for 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

The report highl
[...]
mendation which was seconded by  
Councillor Attridge.

In response to a question it was agreed that Planning site visits would be 
included in the Members calendar of meetings.

On being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED

That the start time of Planning Committee Meetings be changed to 2pm from the 
December 2023 meeting until the end of the current Schedule of Meetings.

59. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received by the 
deadline.

60. QUESTIONS

The Chair advised that a question had been received from Councillor 
Parkhurst.

Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in respect of Mold Memorial Gardens 

Will the Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection 
please explain why he told Cabinet on 17.10.23 that Mold Town Council had 
requested that dogs be excluded from Mold Memorial Gardens, and why the 
Economy and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee (E&E OSC) was told the 

Page 13



same thing on 12.9.23 when in fact Mold Town Council had asked that the PSPO be 
amended to state, “Dogs must be on a lead at all times”, and in view of the incorrect 
information given both to the E&E OSC and to the Cabinet would he now agree that 
the decision to ban dogs from these Gardens should be reconsidered?  

Councillor Chris Bithell responded to the Question as follows:-

“At both meetings referred to, namely the Environment & Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on the 12 September 2023 and the Cabinet Meeting on the 
17 October 2023, a Report was presented on the Renewal of Public Space Orders 
by the Chief Officer for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection. As was the 
custom and practice, the Cabinet Member for that portfolio usually introduces the 
report and in doing so will quote and refer to aspects and details from the report 
which was what I did. 

Aspects of the report and indeed the manner in which the consultation took 
place had been subject to inquiri
[...]
uncillor Parkhurst had also raised formal 
complaints through the Council’s Corporate Complaints procedure and had made a 
number of allegations which were being investigated. Until such time as it was 

Page 14



known if they were factually accurate it was not sensible to answer the question at 
this point in time. The Council acting through its Cabinet passed Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPO) at its meeting in September and those Orders were in 
place and were validly made Orders until such time as they were overturned by a 
Court of Competent jurisdiction. The Council may, if it wished, revisit whether those 
Orders should be made or should be changed and that would be a decision that 
would be taken when the complaints had been considered with all Councillors 
informed of the outcome. He confirmed that Councillor Parkhurst had received a 
holding response but in due course a response would be provided to him and his 
residents and other residents in other wards outlining what the Council was 
proposing to do as a result of those complaints.

RESOLVED:

That the questions and written and verbal responses be noted. 

61 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received by the
deadline.

62. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press but one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.38 pm) 

……………....
Chair

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting 23rd January 2024

Report Subject Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial 
Business Plan 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Report Author Chief Officer, Housing and Communities

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present for consideration the draft Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) 30-year Financial Business Plan and the proposed HRA 
Budget for 2024/25. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Council approve the HRA 30-year Financial Business Plan and budget for
2024/25 as set out in this report and attached appendices.

2 Council agree that consideration should be given, in year, to utilise 
available reserves to top up the tenant hardship fund to a cap of £0.350m 
if required.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE HRA BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 UPDATE

1.01 Considerations

The HRA is required to produce a 30-year business plan.

The strategic context for this year’s HRA budget setting includes the 
following:

• Ensure affordability for contract holders is at the core of our 
considerations.

• Continued drive to ensure all service costs are efficient and that value 
for money can be achieved.

• Ensure the treasury management strategy continues to meet the 
Housing Revenue Account’s new and ongoing borrowing 
requirements.

• Setting a balanced budget with a minimum of 3% surplus revenue 
over expenditure

• Maximisation of revenue efficiencies to minimise the borrowing 
required to meet Welsh Housing Quality Standards (WHQS)

• Delivery of new build Council housing
• Continued drive to ensure homes are Energy Efficient and explore 

Decarbonisation.
• Provision of adequate ongoing capital to maintain WHQS levels.

1.02 HRA Funding 

The HRA is a ring-fenced service and therefore it must be self-financing and 
not subsidised by the Council. 

The graph above indicates that the majority of the HRA income (68%) 
Page 18



comes from the rents charged to its customers and a further 29% of its 
funding comes from grants, in the form of the Major Repairs Allowance 
(MRA), Social Housing Grant (SHG), and borrowing. The remaining 3% 
comes from other sources such as non-dwelling rents and service charges.

1.03 HRA Pressures and Efficiencies

Pressures and efficiencies have been identified and are detailed in appendix 
A. These also include several risks that we have not included in the 
business plan but may still materialise at
[...]
ge 56



   

 
 

 
 

17 

Proportionality of Investment Properties 
  

 2022/23 
Actual  
 
£m 

2023/24 
Budget 
 
 £m 

2024/25 
Budget - 
Estimated 
£m 

Net Revenue Budget  
326.683 352.121 357.681 

Net Investment income 
1.67 1.65 1.65 

Proportion 0.51% 0.47% 0.46% 

 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 23rd January 2024

Report Subject Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling 
Stations

Report Author Chief Executive 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Representation of the People Act 1983 as amended by the Electoral 
Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a duty to undertake a review 
of UK Parliamentary polling districts, polling places and polling places every five 
years. The current review had to be completed by 31st January 2025, but it was 
decided to conduct this early as the next UK Parliamentary general must take 
place before 28th January 2025 and is likely to take place in 2024.

This report sets out the final proposals for polling districts, polling places and 
polling stations following the review. 

If there are any changes to polling district boundaries the Register of Electors will 
be re-published on 1st February 2024.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Council note the outcome of the review and the consultation 
undertaken.

2 That the final proposals detailed in Appendix 2 regarding polling districts. 
polling places and polling stations be approved.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING 
PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS

1.01 The Representation of the People Act 1983 as amended by the Electoral 
Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a duty to undertake a 
review of UK Parliamentary polling districts, polling places and polling 
places every five years. The current review had to be completed by 31st 

January 2025.

1.02 Polling districts are, in effect, subdivisions of electoral ward
[...]
 Broncoed Electoral Ward 
Bethesda Presbyterian Chapel Hall, New Street, Mold 
 
Polling Place for Polling District PAA1 – Penyffordd Electoral Ward 
Penyffordd and Penymynydd War Memorial Institute, Chester Road, Penyffordd 

 
Polling Place for Polling District PAA2 – Penyffordd Electoral Ward 
Penyffordd and Penymynydd War Memorial Institute, Chester Road, Penyffordd 
 
Polling Place for Polling District SEA – Shotton West Electoral Ward 
Rivertown Church, Chester Road West, Shotton 

Page 80



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 23rd January 2024

Report Subject Recruitment of a Town and Community Council 
Representative to the Standards Committee

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Standards Committee needs to include one member who represents the Town 
and Community Councils within Flintshire.  Following the elections in 2022 we 
appointed a representative from Trelawnyd and Gwaenysgor Community Council.  
Unfortunately, he has to step down for personal reasons and so the Council must 
appoint a replacement.   

It is proposed to follow the same process as last time for appointment.  All Town 
and Community Councils will be asked for nominees and then each council will be 
given a 1st and 2nd preference vote in order to conclude the process in a single 
round of voting.

To ‘get the ball rolling’ clerks have already been approached for nominees.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the proposed appointment process be endorsed.

2 That Cllr Ian Papworth be thanked for his work on the Standards 
Committee.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE RECRUITMENT OF A TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

1.01 The Standards Committee (Wales) Regulations 2006 (as amended) 
require the County Council to appoint a representative of the Town and 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



Community Councillors in its area.  The representative cannot be “dual 
hatted” i.e. they cannot also be a County Councillor.

1.02 The c
[...]
a high level of influence to the Town and Community 
Councils which should help them feel engaged by the process.   The 
recruitment process does not ask for any specific qualifications or any 
relevant experience.  However, as the role is representative, the main 

Page 82



criterion for appointment can be said to be the status of being a Town or 
Community Councillor.  All further training will be provided in any event as 
part of the development programme for Committee members thereby 
addressing any current lack of knowledge or experience.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 One Voice Wales – the membership/representative body for Town and 
Community Councils in Wales.  It provides advice and training as well as 
acting as spokes body for the sector.

Page 83

mailto:gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Question from Councillor Sam Swash

When a Flintshire resident is required to use a certain type of vehicle because of 
health issues or a disability, and that vehicle is prohibited from using household 
recycling centres, what reasonable adjustment does the Council make for residents 
in such a position, and if no reasonable adjustment is being made, is the Council 
confident that it is not in breach of the Equality Act 2010?

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial Business Plan
	Enc. 1 for Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial Business Plan
	Enc. 2 for Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial Business Plan

	7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24

	8 Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations
	Enc. 1 for Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations
	Enc. 2 for Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations

	9 Recruitment of a Town and Community Council Representative to the Standards Committee
	11 Questions



Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
23 JANUARY 2024

Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting on 
Tuesday, 23 January 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Gladys Healey (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge,  Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Gillian 
Brockley, Helen Brown, Mel Buckley, Teresa Carberry, Tina Claydon, David 
Coggins Cogan, Geoff Collett, Steve Copple, Bill Crease, Rob Davies, 
Ron Davies,   Adele Davies-Cooke, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared 
Eastwood, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, David Healey, Ian Hodge, 
Andy Hughes, Dave Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Alasdair Ibbotson, 
Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Simon Jones, Richard Lloyd, 
Dave Mackie, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Hilary McGuill, 
Ryan McKeown, Debbie Owen, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst, Mike Peers, 
Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Carolyn Preece, David Richardson,  Dan Rose, 
Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash, Linda Thew, 
Linda Thomas, Roy Wakelam, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Glyn Banks, Pam Banks, Chris Bithell, Paul 
Cunningham, Ray Hughes, Billy Mullin, Ian Roberts, and Ant Turton

ALSO PRESENT:  Julia Hughes, Independent Member – Chair of Standards 
Committee (as an observer)  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer 
(Community and Housing),  Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic Finance 
Managers, Service Manager – Housing Assets, Regulatory Services Manager, 
Head of Democratic Services, Revenue and Procurement Manager, Democratic 
Services Team Leader – Electoral Services, Democratic Services Officers and Fr. 
P. Wheeler for prayers

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair welcomed and introduced Julia 
Hughes, Chair and Independent Member of the Standards Committee, to the 
meeting as an observer.

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest on agenda item 6: 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial Business Plan

64. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 were received.

Matters arising

Page 10 - Notice of Motion, in response to a question from Councillor 
Andrew Parkhurst, the Democratic Services Manager confirmed that 
correspondence had been sent to the UK and Welsh Governments, in 



accordance with the resolution to the Motion, and copies would be sent to 
Members for information.

Councillor Parkhurst also referred to his Question on page 13 - Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in respect of Mold Memorial Gardens, and 
asked about the timescales for responses to the questions raised and the cost of 
legal fees arising in connection with the matter.  The Chief Officer (Governance) 
advised that a response to the questions would be sent this week and information 
on the legal fees would follow. 

Councillor Bernie Attridge moved the minutes and this was duly seconded.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 be approved as a 
correct record.

65. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair referred to her communication which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting and listed the events attended from 7 December 2023 to 23 
January 2024.  

The Chair thanked the Vice-Chair and his consort for fulfilling the duties of 
her role during her absence due to the recent sad bereavement of her daughter.  
She also took the opportunity to extend her sincere thanks to Members, Officers, 
and staff, for their support to herself and her husband, Councillor David Healey, 
on their loss.   

66. PETITIONS

The Chief Officer (Governance advised that the following petition had been 
received and gave a  brief outline of the Council’s process for administering 
petitions:

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan presented a petition on behalf of the 
residents in his Ward requesting the adoption of an unadopted road.

67. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN

The Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) introduced a report  to 
present,  the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2024/25, the HRA 
Business Plan and the summary 30 year Financial Business Plan.

A joint presentation was given by the Chief Officer, Service Manager – 
Housing Assets, and Strategic Finance Manager which covered the following 
main points:

 Welsh Government net zero carbon target for social housing
 FCC pilot to achieve net zero carbon for social housing
 Net zero carbon social housing – business case estimate



 other Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) 2023 Pressures
 WHQS 2023 Investment 

 HRA Business Plan – Revenue Pressures and Efficiencies
 Rents 2024/25
 Rents – impact of setting rents lower than the Welsh Government 

rent cap
 affordability
 consultation
 service charges
 operational cost benchmarking
 prudential borrowing
 reserves

Councillor Sean Bibby thanked Officers for their presentation and spoke in 
support of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial Business Plan 
and the proposals.  He moved the recommendations in the report which were 
seconded by Councillor Helen Brown.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge also spoke in support of the recommendations 
in the report.

Councillor Richard Lloyd referred to Garage rents and service Charges 
(section 1.07 of the report) and commented on the proposal to increase the 
charge for garage plots by £0.05 per week which he felt was inadequate to cover 
the maintenance costs.  The Service Manager – Housing Assets,  provided 
clarification around the charges and proposals for maintenance of garage sites 
and explained that a review of the charges and stock condition was regularly 
undertaken.  He agreed to speak to Councillor Lloyd on any specific concerns 
following the meeting.

Councillor Richard Jones referred to the last sentence on page 18 of the 
report and suggested that the wording be amended to read: “that the majority of 
the HRA funding is devised from HRA income”.   

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan referred to section 1.06 of the report and  
raised questions on Housing Benefit.  He also referred to section 1.07 and asked 
about the rate on lettings on garages.  In conclusion Councillor Coggins-Cogan 
queried the statistical data provided in the report and sought clarification on the 
number of contract holders. 

The Chair raised a question concerning lighting within communities. 

The Cabinet Member and Officers responded to the points raised.  

Having been moved and seconded, the following recommendations were 
put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the HRA 30-year Financial Business Plan and budget for 2024/25 as 
set out in the report and attached appendices be approved; and 



(b) That consideration be given, in year, to utilise available reserves to top up 
the tenant hardship fund to a cap of £0.350m if required.

68. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2023/24

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the draft Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review for 2023/24 which was appended to the report. 
He advised that, as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, the Mid-
Year Report was  reviewed by the Governance and Audit Committee on 22 

November and Cabinet on 19 December 2023 and no significant issues had been 
raised.  The Corporate Finance Manager referred to the key points as 
summarised in the covering report.

Councillor Mike Peers referred to the reference to Lender Option Borrower 
Option (LOBO) as detailed on page 37, and cross-referenced to the information 
on page 47 (paragraphs 4.04 and 4.06) and sought clarification on whether the 
interest was fixed or variable and the arrangements around repayment or 
borrowing.  The Corporate Finance Manager and Strategic Finance Manager 
responded to the questions and supplementary questions raised by Councillor 
Peers.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Bernie 
Attridge and seconded by Councillor Paul Johnson. 

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24 be approved.

69. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND POLLING 
STATIONS

The Chief Executive presented the report to seek approval of the 
recommendations on the review of polling districts, polling places, and polling 
stations.  He provided background information and advised that the report sets 
out the final proposals following the review.

Councillor David Healey moved the recommendation in the report.  In 
response to a question from Councillor David Healey concerning arrangements 
for a polling station in the Caergwrle Ward, the Team Leader, Democratic 
Services, drew attention to appendix 2 (paragraph 1.03) of the report and 
confirmed that the Polling Place for Caergwrle would be The Boy’s Brigade Hall, 
Castle Street, Caergwrle.

Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed a further recommendation be added to 
the report to ensure that full consultation was taken with the Local Member(s) 
when a determination was to be made to identify a polling station in their Ward.  
The Team Leader, Electoral Services, responded to the comments and confirmed 
that the consultation process was open to all Members and individual Local 
Members were consulted on the designation of a polling station in their Ward.  



Councillor Simon Jones asked if free parking would be made available on 
Council owned car parks nearest to polling stations.  The Chief Officer 
(Governance) agreed to raise the matter with the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation).

RESOLVED:

(a) That the outcome of the review and the consultation undertaken be noted; 
and 

(b) That the final proposals detailed in Appendix 2 regarding polling districts.
polling places, and polling stations be approved.

70. RECRUITMENT OF A TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report to endorse the 
process for appointing a replacement Town and Community Representative to 
the Standards Committee.   He provided background information and advised 
that it was proposed to follow the same process as last time for appointment. All 
Town and Community Councils would be asked for nominees and each Council 
would be given a 1st and 2nd preference vote in order to conclude the process in a 
single round of voting.

Councillor Bernie Attridge moved the recommendation which was 
seconded by Councillor Teresa Carberry.  Councillor Carberry and Councillor 
Attridge expressed their thanks to Councillor Ian Papworth for his work and 
commitment on the Standards Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposed appointment process be endorsed and 

(b) That Councillor Ian Papworth be thanked for his work on the Standards
Committee.

71. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received by 
the deadline.

72. QUESTIONS

The Chair advised that the following question had been received from 
Councillor Sam Swash which had been included on the agenda for the meeting: 

“When a Flintshire resident is required to use a certain type of vehicle, because 
of health issues or a disability, and that vehicle is prohibited from using 
Household Recycling Centres, what reasonable adjustment does the Council 
make for residents in such a position, and if no reasonable adjustment is being 
made, is the Council confident that it is not in breach of the Equality Act 2010”.



Councillor Dave Hughes, Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the 
Regional  Transport Strategy, provided a written response to the question which 
was read out and circulated to Members during the meeting.

Councillor Sam Swash asked the following supplementary question : “will 
the Council provide a reasonable adjustment to enable a resident, as referred to 
in the question above, to access the Household Recycling Centre Service in 
compliance with the obligations of the Equality Act 2010”.

The Cabinet Member responded that he would arrange a meeting with the 
Regulatory Services Manager to discuss the issue raised.  

RESOLVED:

That the questions and written and verbal responses be received and noted.

73. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received by 
the deadline.

74. NOTICE OF MOTION

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received by 
the deadline.

75. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.35 pm)

Chairman


